                                                                    November 12, 1997

David H. Hirsch

City Attorney

City of Lompoc

100 Civic Center Plaza

Lompoc, California  93438-8001

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-517
Dear Mr. Hirsch:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You have been authorized by the Mayor of the City of Lompoc, Joyce Howerton, to request formal written advice.

QUESTION
Who is the “person who made the appointment” for purposes of section 85705 under the appointment procedure used in the City of Lompoc to appoint individuals to the planning commission?

CONCLUSION
We conclude that the Mayor of Lompoc is the “person who made the appointment” based upon express statutory language in Government Code section 40605.

FACTS
In February 1995, the city amended the procedure used to appoint persons to the Lompoc Planning Commission.  (Ordinance No. 1402(95).)  The purpose behind the new procedure is to create a system by which each councilmember has an appointee on the planning commission (there are an equal number of councilmembers and planning commissioners).  The City of Lompoc is a general law city with a separately elected mayor.  Therefore, the language of the ordinance was structured to encompass the appointment process prescribed by applicable state law, which provides the following:

   “In general law cities where the office of mayor is an elective office..., the mayor with the approval of the city council, shall make appointments to boards, commissions and committees unless otherwise specifically provided by statute.”  (Government Code Section 40605.)

Lompoc's ordinance was modeled verbatim on a similar ordinance of another general law city with a separately elected mayor.  Ordinance No. 1402(95) provides as follows:

   “Each member of the City Council shall have an opportunity to nominate one appointee to become a member of the Planning Commission.  If the Mayor fails to appoint such nominee due to failure of the majority of all members of the City Council to approve the appointment, the member of the City Council whose nominee was rejected may nominate such other persons as necessary until the majority of the City Council votes to approve such nominee for appointment and the Mayor appoints such nominee to the Planning Commission.  The Mayor shall not refuse to appoint any nominee otherwise qualified to serve on the Planing Commission once the majority of all members of the City Council have voted the approval of such nomination."

Earlier this year the city extended the appointment procedure for the planning commission contained in Ordinance No. 1402(95) to several other boards and commissions.  As a practical matter, since its adoption the procedure has been working as intended, with the nominees of individual councilmembers being appointed by the mayor and confirmed by the city council in all instances.

ANALYSIS
Proposition 208 enacted a new prohibition on contributions from governmental appointees to the officeholders who appointed them.  Section 85705 provides as follows:

   “No person appointed to a public board or commission or as Trustee of the California State University or Regent of the University of California during tenure in office shall donate to, or solicit or accept any campaign contribution, for any committee controlled by the person who made the appointment to that office or any other entity with the intent that the recipient of the donation be any committee controlled by such person who made the appointment.”  (Emphasis added.)

The Act defines “person” broadly to mean “an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.”  (Section 82047.)  Under this definition, “the person who made the appointment” in section 85705 could be either the mayor or the city council.

We have advised that when a mayor appoints an individual, subject to concurrence or ratification of a city council, only the mayor is the appointing person under section 85705.   (Lyions Advice Letter, No. A-97-203.)  The result does not change when the mayor appoints a person from a list of nominees submitted by each councilmember.  (Abdelnour Advice Letter, No. A-97-164.)  On the other hand, if the entire city council has the power to appoint an individual and makes an appointment, the prohibition applies to the city council.  (Abdelnour Advice Letter, supra.)  The result is the same when an individual is nominated by one councilmember but a majority vote of the entire council is necessary to ratify the appointment.  (Vasquez-Connolly Advice Letter, No. A-97-181, Petzold Advice Letter, No. I-97-212.)  

In determining whether it is the mayor or the city council who is the appointing person for purposes of section 85705, we focus on who has the statutory power or authority to make the appointment.  (Kotch Advice Letter, No. A-97-496.)  Thus, for charter cities, the “person who made the appointment” is generally the person who has been granted the authority to appoint under a city’s charter.  Similarly, for general law cities, the appointing person for purposes of section 85705 will be the person who has been granted the power to appoint pursuant to applicable state law.

Lompoc is a general law city with an elected mayor.  With respect to general law cities where the office of mayor is an elective office, Government Code section 40605 provides that “the mayor, with the approval of the city council, shall make all appointments to boards, commissions, and committees.”  The appointment process set forth in Ordinance No. 1402(95) purports to implement Government Code section 40605.  You describe the procedure as follows: each city councilmember nominates one appointee to become a member of the planning commission; the mayor must appoint each nominee subject to ratification by the entire city council.  

Based upon your description of the appointment process established by the city’s ordinance, the mayor’s appointment authority appears to be a mere formality rather than a substantive power.  Despite this observation, we conclude that the Mayor of Lompoc is the “person who made the appointment” for purposes of section 85705.  Our determination is based solely on the express language in Government Code section 40605 which grants the appointment power to the mayor.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Graduate Legal Assistant, Legal Division

SGC:JB:tls

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  This letter should not be construed as expressing an opinion concerning the validity of Ordinance No. 1402(95).  The Commission’s jurisdiction is limited to interpreting and implementing the Political Reform Act.  (Section 83111.)





